[Chap.

confirmation is filed, to transmit within thirty days after receiving the same a certified copy thereof to the towr clerk of each of the towns through or into which such road passes, and in case of any judicial highway laid under any law prior to the passage of this act, and where the clerk of the district court has failed to make and transmit a certified copy of the order laying out said highway and road to the town clerk of each of the towns through which or into which, said highway or road passes, it shall be the duty of the clerk of said court, within thirty (30) days after the passage of this act, to transmit a certified copy of the order laying said road to the town clerk of each of the towns through which, or into which, said road passes, and upon receipt of any such certified copy the said town clerk shall notify the supervisors of his respective town thereof, and it shall be the duty of such supervisors, upon receiving such notice, to proceed to open such road in their respective towns in accordance with the terms and provisions of such order. This act shall not apply to actions now pending.

SEC. 6. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

This act shall take effect and be in force from Sec. 7. and after its passage.

Approved April 10, 1901.

H. F. No. 263.

Barber

colleges.

CHAPTER 214.

An act to provide for the regulation and supervision of schools and barber schools and colleges in the State of Minnesota.

> Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

Must hold certificate.

SECTION 1. No person, co-partnership or corporation shall be permitted to open or conduct any school for the instruction of students or apprentices in the trade or art of a barber and hair dresser, or either of said trades or arts, unless said person holds a certificate from the Barbers' State Board of Examiners; or, if a co-partnership, that at least one of the members thereof holds a certificate from the Barbers' State Board of Examiners; or, if a corporation, that its manager, superintendent or person having charge of said school for said corporation holds a certificate from the Barbers' State Board of Examiners.

Agent for non-resident.

SEC. 2. Each and every person or persons, not residents of the State of Minnesota, who shall desire to open or conduct any school for the instruction of students or apprentices in the trade or art of a barber and hairdresser, or either of said trades or arts, or who are now operating or conducting any such school, shall make and file with the secretary of state of the State of Minnesota an appointment of an agent who shall reside in the county where the said school is located, and shall authorize the said agent to accept service of process, and shall authorize the service of process upon such agent, and service upon such agent shall be taken and held to be due, and personal service upon such person or persons so conducting the said schools.

SEC. 3. Any person, co-partnership or corporation may Bond required. open a school for the purpose of teaching the barber and hair-dressing trade or art, or either of said trades or arts: but, before commencing business such person, co-partnership or corporation shall execute and deposit with the secretary of state of the State of Minnesota a bond with good and sufficient sureties to be approved by the attorney general, in the penal sum of one thousand dollars, conditioned to comply with each and all the provisions and conditions of this act; and further conditioned to pay all judgments that may be obtained against said school or college, or the person, co-partnership or corporation owning said school, on account of any fraud, misrepresentation or deceit practiced by the said school or college, or by the person, co-partnership or corporation owning or controlling said school, or by their agents, servants or employes.

SEC. 4. That said school or college shall, at all times, Inspection. be open to the inspection of the Barbers' State Board of Examiners, or to any member of the said board, whose duty it is hereby made to have the following rules complied with, and in default of compliance with said rules by said school or college, to report the same to the county attorney, whose duty it shall be to prosecute the person responsible for said violation:

(a) That one instructor, who shall be a regularly qual- Rules. ified barber, holding a certificate from the Barbers' State Board of Examiners, shall be, by the said school or college, provided for every ten (10) students or major fraction thereof.

That the said school is properly equipped with (b)proper sterilizing appliances and apparatus, and that all razors, clippers, combs, brushes, shears and all other tools and appliances used in the said school are properly sterilized by the said instructors, or under their supervision.

(c) That all razors, clippers and shears used in said school are properly sharpened and prepared by the said in-

structors or teachers in said school, or under their supervision.

(d) That the said barber school or college furnish to each and every student at least one clean white apron, with sleeves, or a white jacket, every day for his use while in the said school, and that a sufficient supply of clean towels be furnished to each student or apprentice, so that he may use a different towel upon the face of each person patronizing said school.

SEC. 5. It is hereby declared to be the policy of this state that the practice of barbering shall be clean, sanitary and healthy, and that all persons shall be competent and proficient in the trade or art of barber and hair dresser. and that their qualifications are those contained in section eight (8), chapter one hundred eighty-six (186) of the General Laws of the State of Minnesota for the year 1897, any and all contracts between and made said schools and colleges. and prospective apprentices and students shall have printed at the beginning type not smaller than of said contracts in long primer in size and as a preamble to said contract. all of the provisions of said section eight (8), chapter one hundred eighty-six (186), General Laws of Minnesota for the year 1897, for the purpose of preventing fraud, misrepresentation and deceit in the execution of said contracts, and for the purpose of bringing to the notice of prospective students the policy of this state in reference to the trade or art of a barber, and especially the qualification of three years' study and practice before he can be allowed to practice in this state.

SEC. 6. A copy of every contract made with any student or prospective student not a resident of the State of Minnesota for ninety (90) days prior to the execution of the said contract shall be filed with the secretary of the Barbers' State Board of Examiners within one (1) week after the execution of said contract.

SEC. 7. No person, co-partnership or corporation shall for the purpose of securing nupils to attend any school or institution in which the trade or art of barbering is taught in this state, advertise by printed or written cards or circulars, or by advertisements inserted in any publication of any kind, or otherwise, that persons or pupils will or may be sufficiently instructed in such school or institution within any period of less than three (3) years, to practice the trade of art of barbering, nor shall any person, co-partnership or corporation induce, by any means whatsoever, any person to enter any such school or insti-

Contracts for students.

Term of three years. tution in this state as a pupil for the purpose of receiving instruction therein upon the promise, representation or inducement that he will be sufficiently trained, qualified or instructed in such school or institution within any period of less than three (3) years to practice the trade or art of barbering.

SEC. 8. No person, co-partnership or corporation con- Promising ducting a barber school or college in this state shall, for prohibited. the purpose of securing the attendance of students or pupils to attend any such school or college in this state. advertise by written or printed cards, letters or circulars, or in any of the public prints, or in any manner whatever, that such person, co-partnership or corporation can. will or may obtain for or furnish to the said student or students or pupil or pupils, any position or situation to practice the barber trade or art, either in this state or any other state, or in any place whatever, at any salary whatever, nor shall any person, co-partnership or corporation, by any means whatever, advertise or make known to any person for the purpose of securing his attendance at said school or college that it has secured or is securing positions or situations for persons who have attended the said school or college, or has assisted in any manner whatever, otherwise than the teaching of said trade of a barber or hair dresser, in procuring positions or situations for said scholars or pupils.

SEC. 9. Any person, co-partnership or corporation, or Penalties. the members of such co-partnership, or any of them, or the officers or directors of such corporation, or any of them, or the agents, servants or employes of any person, co-partnership or corporation who may be in any way connected with the ownership, control, or management of any barber school or college, who shall violate any of the provisions of this act shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and shall be punishable by a fine of not elss than ten (10) dollars, nor more than one hundred (100) dollars or by imprisonment for not less than ten (10) days not more than ninety (90) days.

SEC. 10. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

Sec. 11. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 10, 1901.